

ESTTA Tracking number: **ESTTA539671**

Filing date: **05/23/2013**

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Proceeding	91194706
Party	Defendant UVCleaning Systems, Inc. dba Puralytics Corporation
Correspondence Address	DAVID P PETERSEN KLARQUIST SPARKMAN LLP 121 SW SALMON ST STE 1600 PORTLAND, OR 97204-2927 UNITED STATES ptotmdocket@klarquist.com, salumeh.loesch@klarquist.com
Submission	Brief on Merits for Defendant
Filer's Name	Salumeh R. Loesch
Filer's e-mail	ptotmdocket@klarquist.com, salumeh.loesch@klarquist.com
Signature	/Salumeh R. Loesch/
Date	05/23/2013
Attachments	Main Brief.pdf(577389 bytes)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. SUMMARY OF APPLICANT’S ARGUMENT	1
II. DESCRIPTION OF THE RECORD	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
IV. RECITATION OF THE FACTS	4
A. The \$600 Billion “Water Industry”.....	4
B. Applicant’s Mark Is Unique And Its Trademark Application Is Narrow	5
C. Opposers’ Registration Is For Environmental Remediation Services	8
D. Applicant And Opposers Are Both In Industries That Involve Water, But Their Marks And Goods Are Dissimilar	10
E. PUR Marks Are Common.....	10
F. Opposers Have Not Actively Policed Their Mark	15
V. RESPONSE TO EVIDENTIARY OBJECTIONS	16
VI. EVIDENTIARY OBJECTIONS	18
A. Opposers’ Alleged Evidence Of Actual Confusion Is Inadmissible.....	18
1. Opposers’ Inadmissible Testimony.....	18
2. Opposers’ Discovery Responses State That There Is No Actual Confusion.....	19
B. Opposers Have Not Provided Evidence Of Common Law Rights	21
VII. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	23
A. The Marks Are Dissimilar	24
1. There Are Many Similar “PUR” Marks On Water-Related Goods And Services	27
2. PUR Is Suggestive And PUR Marks Are Less Likely To Cause Confusion.....	28
3. PURIFICS Does Not Merit Broad Protection.....	29
4. PURIFICS Is Not Famous	30

B.	The Registration And Application Are For Dissimilar Goods And Services Sold In Different Channels Of Trade.....	31
C.	Opposers And Applicant Have Sophisticated Customers.....	33
D.	Even After Nearly Four Years Of Concurrent Use, There Is No Evidence Of Actual Confusion.....	34
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Application of E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 476 F.2d 1357 (C.C.P.A. 1973)	passim
<i>Application of Franklin Press, Inc.</i> , 597 F.2d 270 (C.C.P.A. 1979)	17
<i>Blue Man Prods., Inc. v. Tarmann</i> , 75 U.S.P.Q.2d 1811 (T.T.A.B. 2005)	30
<i>Brookfield Commc'ns, Inc. v. W. Coast Entm't Corp.</i> , 174 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 1999)	34
<i>Citigroup Inc. v. Capital City Bank Group, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Crocker Nat'l Bank v. Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce</i> , 228 U.S.P.Q.2d 689 (T.T.A.B. 1986)	26
<i>Elec. Design & Sales, Inc. v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 954 F.2d 713 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	32, 33
<i>Goldring, Inc. v. Town-Moor, Inc.</i> , 228 F.2d 254 (C.C.P.A. 1955)	29
<i>Hewlett-Packard Co. v. Human Performance Measurement, Inc.</i> , 23 U.S.P.Q.2d 1390 (T.T.A.B. 1991)	32, 33
<i>In re Nat'l Data Corp.</i> , 753 F.2d 1056 (Fed. Cir. 1985).....	26
<i>Jim Dandy Co. v. Martha White Foods, Inc.</i> , 458 F.2d 1397 (C.C.P.A. 1972)	22
<i>Keebler Co. v. Murray Bakery Prods.</i> , 866 F.2d 1386 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>Keebler Co. v. Partners, A Tasteful Choice Co.</i> , 2007 WL 1022712 (T.T.A.B. Mar. 27, 2007).....	28
<i>Kellogg Co. v. Pack'em Enters., Inc.</i> , 951 F.2d 330 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	25

<i>Kramer Trenton Co. v. Walcutt</i> , 408 F.2d 479 (C.C.P.A. 1969)	28
<i>Lauritzen & Co. v. Borden Co.</i> , 239 F.2d 405 (C.C.P.A. 1956)	29
<i>Leading Jewelers Guild, Inc. v. LJOW Holdings, LLC</i> , 82 U.S.P.Q.2d 1901 (T.T.A.B. 2007)	30, 34
<i>Lebanon Seaboard Corp. v. R&R Turf Supply Inc.</i> , 101 U.S.P.Q.2d 1826 (T.T.A.B. 2012)	26
<i>Miguel Torres, S.A. v. Bodegas Muga, S.A.</i> , 176 F. App'x 124 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Minn. Mining & Mfg. Co. v. McDonnell</i> , 163 F.2d 557 (C.C.P.A. 1947)	23
<i>Packard Press, Inc. v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 227 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	24, 25, 30
<i>PC Club v. Primex Techs., Inc.</i> , 32 F. App'x 576 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	passim
<i>Plus Prods. v. Plus Discount Foods, Inc.</i> , 722 F.2d 999 (2d Cir. 1983).....	28
<i>Presto Prods., Inc. v. Nice-Pak Prods., Inc.</i> , 9 U.S.P.Q.2d 1895 (T.T.A.B. 1988)	26
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Hofman</i> , 258 F.2d 953 (C.C.P.A. 1958)	28
<i>Seven-Up Co. v. Tropicana Prods., Inc.</i> , 356 F.2d 567 (C.C.P.A. 1966)	24, 26
<i>Stoller v. Sutech U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 199 F. App'x 954 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Tzu Wei Chen Food Co. v. Chia-Chi Enters., Inc.</i> , 73 F.3d 379 (Fed. Cir. Dec. 5, 1995)	22
<i>Wet Seal Inc. v. FD Management Inc.</i> , 82 U.S.P.Q.2d 1629 (T.T.A.B. 2007)	26

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1052..... 3, 23

Other Authorities

2 J. THOMAS MCCARTHY,
MCCARTHY ON TRADEMARKS AND UNFAIR COMPETITION (4th ed. 2013)..... 27, 29

3 J. THOMAS MCCARTHY,
MCCARTHY ON TRADEMARKS AND UNFAIR COMPETITION (4th ed. 2006)..... 22

3 J. THOMAS MCCARTHY,
MCCARTHY ON TRADEMARKS AND UNFAIR COMPETITION (4th ed. 2013)..... 33

4 J. THOMAS MCCARTHY,
MCCARTHY ON TRADEMARKS AND UNFAIR COMPETITION (4th ed. 2013)..... 28, 35
